
 

 

Solar Tulip Umbrella 
Item No: P286 / 671540         

Instructions for Use       v002:  24/09/24   

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference  

 

                                          
 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Power Details: IP44 RATED SOLAR BATTERY BOX including 1*AAA 300mAh 1.2V Ni-MH rechargeable battery. 

Before using first time 

Allow lamp to charge for at least 8 hours in full sunlight with the ON/OFF button in the ON position. 
The ON/OFF button is located beside the solar panel. If the lamp does not turn on after dark refer to Maintenance 
section. 

Find an ideal Place for the Solar Light. 

Place the solar panel in an area where it will receive direct sunlight for at least 8 hours per day. The number of hours the 
light will illuminate is directly proportional to the hours of sunlight the solar panel receives. If the panel is placed in a 
shaded area, it will not be able to fully charge, and its illumination time will be limited. Do not place the solar panel near 
other outdoor lighting like porch or streetlights. These may fool the sensor and keep the light from coming on, or cause it 
to turn off automatically 
 

THE PRODUCT IS NOT A TOY! 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:   

Unpack the components carefully. Please check all parts have been removed from the packaging. 
 

Battery Box:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Button functions:   

ON – constantly on   
OFF – constantly off   

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

WARNING!   

• THE LIGHT SOURCES ARE NOT REPLACEABLE.  

• FOR OUTDOOR USE    
• DO NOT INTERCONNECT WITH ANOTHER LIGHT FITTING.   
• DO NOT INTERFERE WITH THE WIRING.   

 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 
• Always switch off and remove batteries when not in use.   

• Do not shine light directly towards your eyes.   

 

ALWAYS POSITION THE SOLAR PANEL IN DIRECT SUNLIGHT 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 

WHEN USING ANY APPLIANCE, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 

• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 

• FOR DOMESTIC OUTDOOR USE ONLY. 

• BEFORE USE, CHECK THOROUGHLY FOR ANY DEFECTS AND DO NOT USE IF DEFECTS ARE FOUND. TAKE CARE NOT 
TO DROP THE APPLIANCE AS HEAVY IMPACTS MAY CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE. 

• THE USE OF ANY ACCESSORY OR ATTACHMENTS NOT RECOMMENDED BY COOPERS OF STORTFORD MAY CAUSE 
INJURIES AND INVALIDATE ANY WARRANTY YOU MAY HAVE. 

• REPLACE THE BATTERIES IF LEFT FOR LONG PERIODS OR NO LONGER CHARGING. 

 
 

• DO NOT SHORT CIRCUIT THE BATTERY TERMINALS. 

• ENSURE THE BATTERY COMPARTMENT IS RE-SECURED BY THE SCREW OR SECURING DEVICE. 



 
 

 

• BATTERY DISPOSAL: SPENT OR EXPIRED BATTERIES MUST BE DISPOSED OF AND RECYCLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS. 

• KEEP BATTERIES AWAY FROM CHILDREN AND PETS. 
 
 

CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

• REGULARLY CHECK AND WIPE CLEAN THE SOLAR PANEL AND REMOVE ANY OBSTRUCTIONS. 

• DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS OR SHARP UTENSILS TO CLEAN THIS APPLIANCE. 

• WIPE SURFACES WITH A SOFT DRY CLOTH. DRY THOROUGHLY BEFORE FURTHER USE.  

• DO NOT IMMERSE IN WATER.  

• STORE THE APPLIANCE IN A COOL, DRY PLACE. 
 

DISPOSAL 

• Coopers of Stortford use recyclable or recycled packaging where 
possible. 

• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with 
your local authority recycling regulations.  

• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local 
council authorised household waste recycling centre for disposal. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Details zur Leistung:  

Energieversorgung: 1 Akku Typ AAA 300mAh 1.2V Ni-MH 
Akku-Box: Spritzwasserschutz IP44 

 

Vor der ersten Benutzung 

Lassen Sie die Lampe mindestens 8 Stunden lang in vollem Sonnenlicht aufladen, wobei sich der EIN/AUS-Schalter in der 
Position EIN befindet. 
Die EIN/AUS-Taste befindet sich neben dem Solarpanel. Wenn sich die Lampe nach Einbruch der Dunkelheit nicht 
einschaltet, lesen Sie den Abschnitt Wartung. 

Finden Sie einen idealen Platz für die Solarleuchte. 

Stellen Sie das Solarmodul an einem Ort auf, an dem es mindestens 8 Stunden pro Tag direktes Sonnenlicht erhält. Die 
Anzahl der Stunden, die das Licht leuchtet, ist direkt proportional zu den Sonnenstunden, die das Solarpanel erhält. 
Wenn das Panel in einem schattigen Bereich aufgestellt wird, kann es sich nicht vollständig aufladen und die 
Beleuchtungsdauer ist begrenzt. Stellen Sie das Solarmodul nicht in der Nähe anderer Außenbeleuchtungen wie Veranda- 
oder Straßenlampen auf. Diese könnten den Sensor täuschen und verhindern, dass sich das Licht einschaltet oder dass es 
sich automatisch ausschaltet. 
 

DAS PRODUKT IST KEIN SPIELZEUG! 

MONTAGEANLEITUNG / GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:   

Packen Sie die Komponenten sorgfältig aus. Überprüfen Sie bitte, ob alle Teile aus der Verpackung entfernt wurden. 
 

Akku-Box:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funktionen der Tasten:   

ON - ständig eingeschaltet   
OFF - ständig ausgeschaltet   

 



 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WARNUNG!   

• DIE LICHTQUELLEN SIND NICHT AUSTAUSCHBAR. 
• FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG IM FREIEN    
• NICHT MIT EINER ANDEREN LEUCHTE ZUSAMMENSCHALTEN.   
• NICHT IN DIE VERKABELUNG EINGREIFEN.   

 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE: 
• Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und nehmen Sie den Akku heraus, wenn Sie es 

nicht benutzen.   

• Richten Sie das Licht nicht direkt auf Ihre Augen.   

 

STELLEN SIE DAS SOLARMODUL IMMER IN DIREKTEM SONNENLICHT AUF. 

WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE: 

BEI DER VERWENDUNG EINES GERÄTS SOLLTEN IMMER GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN GETROFFEN 
WERDEN: 

• LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. 

• NUR FÜR DEN HÄUSLICHEN GEBRAUCH IM FREIEN. 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE DAS GERÄT VOR DEM GEBRAUCH GRÜNDLICH AUF MÄNGEL UND BENUTZEN SIE ES NICHT, 
WENN SIE MÄNGEL FESTSTELLEN. ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DAS GERÄT NICHT FALLEN ZU LASSEN, DA SCHWERE 
STÖSSE INNERE SCHÄDEN VERURSACHEN KÖNNEN. 

• DIE VERWENDUNG VON ZUBEHÖR ODER ANBAUGERÄTEN, DIE NICHT VON COOPERS OF STORTFORD 
EMPFOHLEN WERDEN, KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN UND EINE EVENTUELLE GARANTIE UNGÜLTIG 
MACHEN. 

• TAUSCHEN SIE DEN AKKU AUS, WENN SIE DAS GERÄT ÜBER EINEN LÄNGEREN ZEITRAUM STEHEN LASSEN ODER 
NICHT MEHR AUFLADEN. 

• BETREIBEN SIE DEN ARTIKEL NICHT MIT NORMALEN BATTERIEN, DIE NICHT WIEDERAUFLADBAR SIND. 
ES BESTEHT EXPOLOSIONSGEFAHR. 

• NUR ERWACHSENE DÜRFEN DEN AKKU AUSWECHSELN! 

• ACHTEN SIE DARAUF, DEN AKKU MIT DER RICHITIGEN POLARITÄT EINZULEGEN! 

• SCHLIESSEN SIE DEN AKKU-BOX-DECKEL NACH DEM AKKUWECHSEL WIEDER 

UND SCHRAUBEN DEN DECKEL WIEDER ZU! 



 
 

 

 
 

• SCHLIESSEN SIE DIE BATTERIEPOLE NICHT KURZ. 

• VERGEWISSERN SIE SICH, DASS DAS AKKUFACH WIEDER MIT DER SCHRAUBE ODER DER 
SICHERUNGSVORRICHTUNG GESICHERT IST. 

• AKKUENTSORGUNG: VERBRAUCHTE ODER ABGELAUFENE AKKUS MÜSSEN IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN 
ÖRTLICHEN BEHÖRDLICHEN VORSCHRIFTEN ENTSORGT UND RECYCELT WERDEN. 

• HALTEN SIE AKKUS VON KINDERN UND HAUSTIEREN FERN. 
 
 

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSHINWEISE 

• ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE REGELMÄSSIG DAS SOLARMODUL, WISCHEN SIE ES AB UND ENTFERNEN SIE EVENTUELLE 
HINDERNISSE. 

• VERWENDEN SIE KEINE SCHEUERNDEN REINIGUNGSMITTEL ODER SCHARFE UTENSILIEN ZUR REINIGUNG DES 
GERÄTS. 

• WISCHEN SIE DIE OBERFLÄCHEN MIT EINEM WEICHEN, TROCKENEN TUCH AB. VOR DEM WEITEREN GEBRAUCH 
GRÜNDLICH ABTROCKNEN.  

• NICHT IN WASSER EINTAUCHEN.  

• LAGERN SIE DAS GERÄT AN EINEM KÜHLEN, TROCKENEN ORT. 
 

ENTSORGUNG 

• Coopers of Stortford verwendet nach Möglichkeit 
wiederverwertbare oder recycelte Verpackungen. 

• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier und Kartons 
entsprechend den örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften.  

• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte 
bei Ihrem örtlichen, von der Gemeindeverwaltung zugelassenen 
Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle nach der Entsorgung. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Détails de l'alimentation : Boîtier de batterie solaire IP44 comprenant 1*AAA 300mAh 1.2V Ni-MH batterie 

rechargeable. 

Avant la première utilisation 

Laissez la lampe se charger pendant au moins 8 heures en plein soleil, avec le bouton ON/OFF en position ON. 
Le bouton ON/OFF est situé à côté du panneau solaire. Si la lampe ne s'allume pas après la tombée de la nuit, reportez-
vous à la section Entretien. 

Trouvez l'emplacement idéal pour la lampe solaire. 

Placez le panneau solaire dans un endroit où il recevra la lumière directe du soleil pendant au moins 8 heures par jour. Le 
nombre d'heures d'éclairage est directement proportionnel au nombre d'heures d'ensoleillement du panneau solaire. Si 
le panneau est placé dans une zone ombragée, il ne pourra pas se charger complètement et son temps d'éclairage sera 
limité. Ne placez pas le panneau solaire à proximité d'autres éclairages extérieurs, tels que des lampadaires ou des 
lampadaires de jardin. Ceux-ci peuvent tromper le capteur et empêcher la lumière de s'allumer, ou l'éteindre 
automatiquement 
 

LE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET! 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE / INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION:   

Déballez soigneusement les composants. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces ont été retirées de l'emballage. 
 

Boîtier de batterie:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fonctions des boutons:   

ON - constamment allumé   
OFF - constamment éteint   

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

ATTENTION!   

• LES SOURCES LUMINEUSES NE SONT PAS REMPLAÇABLES. 
• POUR L'EXTÉRIEUR    
• NE PAS INTERCONNECTER AVEC UN AUTRE LUMINAIRE.   
• NE PAS INTERFÉRER AVEC LE CÂBLAGE.   

 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE: 
• Toujours éteindre et retirer les piles lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées.   

• Ne pas diriger la lumière directement vers les yeux.   

 

TOUJOURS PLACER LE PANNEAU SOLAIRE EN PLEIN SOLEIL 

LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: 

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'UN APPAREIL, IL CONVIENT DE TOUJOURS RESPECTER LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ DE BASE: 

• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION. 

• POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE EN EXTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT. 

• AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL, VÉRIFIEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT QU'IL N'Y A PAS DE DÉFAUTS ET NE L'UTILISEZ PAS SI 
C'EST LE CAS. VEILLEZ A NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER L'APPAREIL CAR LES CHOCS VIOLENTS PEUVENT CAUSER DES 
DOMMAGES INTERNES. 

• L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OU DE PIÈCES JOINTES NON RECOMMANDÉS PAR COOPERS OF STORTFORD PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES BLESSURES ET INVALIDER TOUTE GARANTIE DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ. 

• REMPLACEZ LES PILES SI VOUS LES LAISSEZ TROP LONGTEMPS OU SI ELLES NE SE RECHARGENT PLUS. 

 
 

• NE PAS COURT-CIRCUITER LES BORNES DE LA BATTERIE. 



 
 

 

• S'ASSURER QUE LE COMPARTIMENT DE LA BATTERIE EST DE NOUVEAU FIXÉ PAR LA VIS OU LE DISPOSITIF DE 
FIXATION. 

• ÉLIMINATION DES PILES: LES PILES USAGÉES OU PÉRIMÉES DOIVENT ÊTRE MISES AU REBUT ET RECYCLÉES 
CONFORMÉMENT AUX RÉGLEMENTATIONS LOCALES. 

• GARDEZ LES PILES HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DOMESTIQUES. 
 

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE 

• NE PAS UTILISER DE PRODUITS ABRASIFS OU D'USTENSILES TRANCHANTS POUR NETTOYER CET APPAREIL. 

• ESSUYER LES SURFACES AVEC UN CHIFFON DOUX ET SEC. SÉCHEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT AVANT DE L'UTILISER À 
NOUVEAU.  

• NE PAS IMMERGER DANS L'EAU.  

• RANGER L'APPAREIL DANS UN ENDROIT FRAIS ET SEC. 
 

ÉLIMINATION 

• Coopers of Stortford utilise des emballages recyclables ou recyclés 
dans la mesure du possible. 

• Veuillez vous débarrasser de tous les emballages, papiers et 
cartons conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de 
recyclage.  

• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vous adresser au 
centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé par votre 
municipalité. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
 

 

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Podrobnosti o napájení: SOLÁRNÍ BATERIE s krytím IP44 včetně 1*AAA 300mAh 1,2V Ni-MH dobíjecí baterie. 

Před prvním použitím 

Lampu nechte nabíjet alespoň 8 hodin na plném slunečním světle s tlačítkem ON/OFF v poloze ON. 
Tlačítko ON/OFF se nachází vedle solárního panelu. Pokud se lampa po setmění nerozsvítí, přečtěte si část Údržba. 

Najděte ideální místo pro solární světlo. 

Umístěte solární panel na místo, kde na něj bude dopadat přímé sluneční světlo alespoň 8 hodin denně. Počet hodin, po 
které bude světlo svítit, je přímo úměrný počtu hodin slunečního svitu, které solární panel obdrží. Pokud bude panel 
umístěn na zastíněném místě, nebude se moci plně nabít a doba jeho svícení bude omezená. Solární panel neumisťujte 
do blízkosti jiného venkovního osvětlení, jako je veranda nebo pouliční osvětlení. Ty mohou zmást senzor a zabránit 
rozsvícení světla nebo způsobit jeho automatické vypnutí. 
 

VÝROBEK NENÍ HRAČKA! 

NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI / NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:   

Pečlivě vybalte součásti. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny díly vyjmuty z obalu. 
 

Box na baterie:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funkce tlačítek:   

ON - trvale zapnuto   
OFF - trvale vypnuto   

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

POZOR!   

• SVĚTELNÉ ZDROJE NEJSOU VYMĚNITELNÉ. 
• PRO VENKOVNÍ POUŽITÍ    
• NEPROPOJUJTE S JINÝM SVÍTIDLEM.   
• NEZASAHUJTE DO ELEKTROINSTALACE.   

 

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ: 
• Pokud se baterie nepoužívají, vždy je vypněte a vyjměte.   

• Nesviťte si přímo do očí.   

 

SOLÁRNÍ PANEL VŽDY UMÍSTĚTE NA PŘÍMÉ SLUNEČNÍ SVĚTLO. 

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 

PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ JAKÉHOKOLI SPOTŘEBIČE JE TŘEBA VŽDY DODRŽOVAT ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY. 

• POUZE PRO DOMÁCÍ VENKOVNÍ POUŽITÍ. 

• PŘED POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ ZKONTROLUJTE, ZDA NEMÁ ZÁVADY, A POKUD JE ZJISTÍTE, NEPOUŽÍVEJTE JEJ. 
DBEJTE NA TO, ABYSTE SPOTŘEBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PROTOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MOHOU ZPŮSOBIT VNITŘNÍ POŠKOZENÍ. 

• POUŽITÍ JAKÉHOKOLI PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ NEBO NÁSTAVCŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU DOPORUČENY SPOLEČNOSTÍ COOPERS OF 
STORTFORD, MŮŽE ZPŮSOBIT ZRANĚNÍ A ZRUŠIT PLATNOST PŘÍPADNÉ ZÁRUKY. 

• POKUD JSOU BATERIE PONECHÁNY DELŠÍ DOBU NEBO SE JIŽ NENABÍJEJÍ, VYMĚŇTE JE. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 

• NEZKRATUJTE SVORKY BATERIE. 

• ZAJISTĚTE, ABY BYL PROSTOR PRO BATERIE ZNOVU ZAJIŠTĚN ŠROUBEM NEBO ZAJIŠŤOVACÍM ZAŘÍZENÍM. 

• LIKVIDACE BATERIÍ: VYČERPANÉ BATERIE NEBO BATERIE S PROŠLOU ŽIVOTNOSTÍ MUSÍ BÝT ZLIKVIDOVÁNY A 
RECYKLOVÁNY V SOULADU S PŘEDPISY MÍSTNÍCH ÚŘADŮ. 

• BATERIE UCHOVÁVEJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ A DOMÁCÍCH ZVÍŘAT. 
 

POKYNY PRO PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 

• PRAVIDELNĚ KONTROLUJTE A OTÍREJTE SOLÁRNÍ PANEL A ODSTRAŇUJTE PŘÍPADNÉ PŘEKÁŽKY. 

• K ČIŠTĚNÍ TOHOTO SPOTŘEBIČE NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ABRAZIVNÍ ČISTICÍ PROSTŘEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁČINÍ. 

• POVRCHY OTÍREJTE MĚKKÝM SUCHÝM HADŘÍKEM. PŘED DALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DŮKLADNĚ VYSUŠTE.  

• NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY.  

• SPOTŘEBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNÉM A SUCHÉM MÍSTĚ. 
 

DISPOZICE 

• Společnost Coopers of Stortford používá recyklovatelné nebo 
recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 

• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony zlikvidujte v souladu s místními 
předpisy o recyklaci.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku se informujte o jeho likvidaci v 
autorizovaném recyklačním středisku pro domácí odpad. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Podrobnosti o napájaní: Vrátane 1*AAA 300mAh 1,2V Ni-MH nabíjateľnej batérie.  

Pred prvým použitím 

Nechajte lampu nabíjať aspoň 8 hodín na plnom slnečnom svetle s tlačidlom ON/OFF v polohe ON. 
Tlačidlo ON/OFF sa nachádza vedľa solárneho panelu. Ak sa lampa po zotmení nezapne, pozrite si časť Údržba. 

Nájdite ideálne miesto pre solárne svetlo. 

Solárny panel umiestnite na miesto, kde bude naň dopadať priame slnečné svetlo aspoň 8 hodín denne. Počet hodín, 
počas ktorých bude svetlo svietiť, je priamo úmerný počtu hodín slnečného svetla, ktoré solárny panel dostane. Ak je 
panel umiestnený v tienistej oblasti, nebude sa môcť plne nabiť a čas jeho svietenia bude obmedzený. Solárny panel 
neumiestňujte do blízkosti iného vonkajšieho osvetlenia, napríklad verandy alebo pouličného osvetlenia. Tie môžu zmýliť 
snímač a zabrániť rozsvieteniu svetla alebo spôsobiť jeho automatické vypnutie. 
 

VÝROBOK NIE JE HRAČKA! 

NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ / NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:   

Starostlivo vybaľte komponenty. Skontrolujte, či sú všetky diely vybraté z obalu. 
 

Skrinka na batérie:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funkcie tlačidiel:   

ON - neustále zapnuté   
OFF - stále vypnuté   

 



 
 

 

 

 
 

VAROVANIE!   

• SVETELNÉ ZDROJE NIE SÚ VYMENITEĽNÉ.   
• PRE VONKAJŠIE POUŽITIE    
• NEPREPÁJAJTE S INÝM SVIETIDLOM.   
• NEZASAHUJTE DO ELEKTROINŠTALÁCIE.   

 

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE: 
• Ak sa batérie nepoužívajú, vždy ich vypnite a vyberte.   

• Nesvieťte si priamo do očí.   

 

SOLÁRNY PANEL VŽDY UMIESTNITE NA PRIAME SLNEČNÉ SVETLO. 

UPOZORNENIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 

PRI POUŽÍVANÍ AKÉHOKOĽVEK SPOTREBIČA BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 

• PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY. 

• LEN NA DOMÁCE VONKAJŠIE POUŽITIE. 

• PRED POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE SKONTROLUJTE, ČI NIE JE POŠKODENÝ, A V PRÍPADE ZISTENIA NEDOSTATKOV HO 
NEPOUŽÍVAJTE. DBAJTE NA TO, ABY STE SPOTREBIČ NEUPUSTILI, PRETOŽE SILNÉ NÁRAZY MÔŽU SPÔSOBIŤ 
VNÚTORNÉ POŠKODENIE. 

• POUŽÍVANIE AKÉHOKOĽVEK PRÍSLUŠENSTVA ALEBO PRÍDAVNÝCH ZARIADENÍ, KTORÉ NEODPORÚČA 
SPOLOČNOSŤ COOPERS OF STORTFORD, MÔŽE SPÔSOBIŤ ZRANENIA A ZRUŠIŤ PLATNOSŤ AKEJKOĽVEK ZÁRUKY. 

• AK BATÉRIE PONECHÁTE DLHŠÍ ČAS ALEBO SA UŽ NENABÍJAJÚ, VYMEŇTE ICH. 

 
 



 
 

 

• NESKRATUJTE SVORKY BATÉRIE. 

• ZAISTITE, ABY BOL PRIESTOR PRE BATÉRIU OPÄŤ ZAISTENÝ SKRUTKOU ALEBO ZABEZPEČOVACÍM ZARIADENÍM. 

• LIKVIDÁCIA BATÉRIE: POUŽITÉ BATÉRIE ALEBO BATÉRIE S UPLYNUTOU DOBOU POUŽITEĽNOSTI SA MUSIA 
ZLIKVIDOVAŤ A RECYKLOVAŤ V SÚLADE S PREDPISMI MIESTNYCH ORGÁNOV. 

• BATÉRIE UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ A DOMÁCICH ZVIERAT. 
 
 

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 

• PRAVIDELNE KONTROLUJTE A ČISTITE SOLÁRNY PANEL A ODSTRAŇUJTE PRÍPADNÉ PREKÁŽKY. 

• NA ČISTENIE TOHTO SPOTREBIČA NEPOUŽÍVAJTE ABRAZÍVNE ČISTIACE PROSTRIEDKY ANI OSTRÉ NÁRADIE. 

• POVRCHY UTIERAJTE MÄKKOU SUCHOU HANDRIČKOU. PRED ĎALŠÍM POUŽITÍM DÔKLADNE VYSUŠTE.  

• NEPONÁRAJTE HO DO VODY.  

• SPOTREBIČ SKLADUJTE NA CHLADNOM A SUCHOM MIESTE. 
 

DISPOZÍCIA 

• Spoločnosť Coopers of Stortford používa recyklovateľné alebo 
recyklované obaly, ak je to možné. 

• Všetky obaly, papier a kartóny zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi 
predpismi o recyklácii.  

• Po skončení životnosti výrobku sa informujte o jeho likvidácii v 
miestnom recyklačnom stredisku pre domový odpad, ktoré má 
oprávnenie na to. 
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